

1 5. When investors grew suspicious, La Voie provided fabricated documents in an effort
2 to support his misrepresentations about his business venture and also wrote checks to some investors
3 for the repayment of their initial investments, which bounced.

4 Based on the foregoing findings, the California Corporations Commissioner is of the opinion
5 that the securities in the form of investment contracts issued by Shaine La Voie are securities subject
6 to qualification under the California Corporate Securities Law of 1968 and are being or have been
7 offered or sold without being qualified, in violation of Section 25110 of the Corporate Securities Law
8 of 1968.

9 Pursuant to Section 25532 of the Corporate Securities Law of 1968, Shaine La Voie is hereby
10 ordered to desist and refrain from the further offer or sale in the State of California of securities in the
11 form of investment contracts unless and until qualification has been made under said law or unless
12 exempt. The sale of such securities is subject to qualification under said law and such securities are
13 being or have been offered for sale without first being so qualified.

14 Further, the California Corporations Commissioner is of the opinion that the securities issued
15 by Shaine La Voie were offered and sold in this state by means of written or oral communications
16 which included untrue statements of material fact or omitted to state material facts necessary in order
17 to make the statements made, in the light of the circumstances under which they were made, not
18 misleading, in violation of section 25401 of the Corporate Securities Law of 1968.

19 Pursuant to Section 25532 of the Corporate Securities Law of 1968, Shaine La Voie is hereby
20 ordered to desist and refrain from offering or selling or buying or offering to buy any security in the
21 State of California, including but not limited to investment contracts, by means of any written or oral
22 communication which includes an untrue statement of a material fact or omits to state a material fact
23 necessary in order to make the statements made, in the light of the circumstances under which they
24 were made, not misleading.

25 ///

26 ///

27 ///

28

